Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block I, Waikouaiti Survey District, Waikouaiti County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from and after the 10th day of May 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres 0 roods 26 perches situated in Block I, Waikouaiti Survey District, Otago R.D., being part Section 65; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25039 (S.O. 17141) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of April 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/1/16/0; Dn. D.O. 72/1/16/0/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway in the Borough of Ellerslie

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway from and after the 10th day of May 1971.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 13.2 perches situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Ellerslie, North Auckland R.D., and being part Section 207, Prescott Settlement; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25063 (S.O. 46863) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of April 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/2/1/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/1/0/1)

Declaring Land Taken for the Onehunga-Manurewa (via Mangere) Motorway in the Borough of Onehunga

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Onehunga-Manurewa (via Mangere) Motorway from and after the 10th day of May 1971.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 27.9 perches situated in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Onehunga, North Auckland R.D., and being part Lots 16 and 17, Section 30, Town of Onehunga. Balance certificate of title, No. 1B/539 (limited as to parcels), North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of April 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/2/9/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/9/0/89)

Declaring Land Taken for a Limited Access Road and for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road Block VIII, Drury Survey District, Franklin County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a limited access road and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road, from and after the 10th day of May 1971.

# FIRST SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6 acres and 26 perches situated in Block VIII, Drury Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part of the land on D.P. 617 and part Allotment 36, Opaheke Parish; coloured yellow edged yellow on plan.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10 acres 3 roods 11.8 perches situated in Block VIII, Drury Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part of the land on D.P. 617 and part Allotment 36, Opaheke Parish; coloured yellow on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24753 (S.O. 46815) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of April 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/22/2A/0; Ak. D.O. 72/22/2A/10/0)

Declaring Land Taken for a Service Lane in the Borough of Morrinsville

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a service lane and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Morrinsville from and after the 10th day of May 1971.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Morrins-ville described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 9.65 Part Lot 4, D.P. 28887; coloured blue on plan. 0 0 7.53 Part Lots 50 and 54, D.P. 2461; coloured sepia on plan.

0 0 4.25 Part Lot 55, D.P. 2461; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25061 (S.O. 43512) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of April 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 54/778/35; Hn. D.O. 43/18/0/2)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 as from the 10th day of May 1971.

# **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6 acres 3 roods 4 perches situated in Block XIV, Newcastle Survey District, Raglan County, being part Lot 1, D.P. 23224; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23377 (S.O. 44806) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of April 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 24/183/12; Hn. D.O. 36/1/1/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 as from the 10th day of May 1971.